

Indiana State Budget Agency
FY 2019 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
October 31, 2018

All amounts in millions of dollars
 Estimates per December 18, 2017 State Revenue Forecast

	General Fund Actual Revenue Y-T-D	Comparison to Monthly Estimates			Comparison to Prior Year-to-Date		
		Estimated Revenue Y-T-D	Difference		Actual Revenue Prior Y-T-D	Change	
			Amount	Percent		Amount	Percent
Major Taxes							
Sales & Use ¹	\$2,674.0	\$2,637.0	\$36.9	1.4%	\$2,556.3	\$117.7	4.6%
Individual AGI	\$1,829.6	\$1,831.2	-\$1.6	-0.1%	\$1,815.1	\$14.5	0.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	\$193.8	\$180.6	\$13.2	7.3%	\$112.7	\$81.0	71.9%
Riverboat Wagering	\$53.4	\$24.7	\$28.7	116.3%	\$29.0	\$24.3	83.9%
Racino Wagering	<u>\$34.0</u>	<u>\$25.7</u>	<u>\$8.4</u>	<u>32.6%</u>	<u>\$27.1</u>	<u>\$7.0</u>	<u>25.7%</u>
Subtotal Major Taxes	\$4,784.7	\$4,699.2	\$85.5	1.8%	\$4,540.3	\$244.4	5.4%
Other Revenue							
Cigarette	\$83.3	\$83.2	\$0.1	0.1%	\$87.6	-\$4.3	-4.9%
Insurance	\$51.6	\$61.1	-\$9.5	-15.5%	\$58.1	-\$6.4	-11.1%
Inheritance	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	N/A	\$0.1	-\$0.1	-151.7%
Alcoholic Beverages	\$6.8	\$7.4	-\$0.6	-7.6%	\$6.7	\$0.1	1.8%
Riverboat Admissions	\$4.9	\$4.8	\$0.1	2.1%	\$5.2	-\$0.3	-6.3%
Interest	\$34.1	\$17.1	\$17.0	99.4%	\$16.9	\$17.3	102.4%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	N/A	\$0.0	\$0.0	N/A
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	<u>\$32.8</u>	<u>\$33.4</u>	<u>-\$0.6</u>	<u>-1.7%</u>	<u>\$40.0</u>	<u>-\$7.2</u>	<u>-18.0%</u>
Subtotal Other Revenue	\$213.5	\$206.9	\$6.6	3.2%	\$214.5	-\$1.0	-0.5%
Total General Fund	\$4,998.2	\$4,906.1	\$92.1	1.9%	\$4,754.7	\$243.5	5.1%

* The totals, changes, and percent changes in this report are based on unrounded amounts.

FY 2019 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
October 31, 2018

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 18, 2017 State Revenue Forecast

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$679.6	\$661.2	\$657.9	\$675.4	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$2,674.0
	Estimate	\$683.1	\$653.8	\$639.9	\$660.3	\$625.7	\$634.8	\$750.5	\$593.1	\$598.9	\$674.7	\$652.4	\$670.6	\$2,637.0
	Difference	(\$3.5)	\$7.4	\$17.9	\$15.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$36.9
	% Difference	-0.5%	1.1%	2.8%	2.3%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.4%
Individual AGI	Actual	\$440.7	\$358.5	\$628.6	\$401.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$1,829.6
	Estimate	\$407.3	\$392.4	\$564.0	\$467.5	\$379.5	\$444.3	\$669.8	\$140.1	\$382.6	\$1,079.7	\$430.3	\$565.3	\$1,831.2
	Difference	\$33.3	(\$33.9)	\$64.6	(\$65.7)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$1.6)
	% Difference	8.2%	-8.6%	11.5%	-14.0%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-0.1%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	(\$3.5)	(\$18.8)	\$204.0	\$12.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$193.8
	Estimate	\$16.4	(\$17.2)	\$175.3	\$6.1	(\$21.8)	\$171.5	(\$1.1)	(\$8.1)	\$59.3	\$227.2	\$9.4	\$253.8	\$180.6
	Difference	(\$19.9)	(\$1.5)	\$28.6	\$5.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$13.2
	% Difference	-121.1%	9.0%	16.3%	97.7%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7.3%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$1.4	\$10.7	\$20.0	\$21.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$53.4
	Estimate	\$0.7	\$0.6	\$7.4	\$15.9	\$20.8	\$21.0	\$19.7	\$27.3	\$24.6	\$38.2	\$45.1	\$48.4	\$24.7
	Difference	\$0.7	\$10.1	\$12.5	\$5.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$28.7
	% Difference	97.3%	1724.3%	168.3%	33.4%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	116.3%
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$8.6	\$8.5	\$9.1	\$7.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$34.0
	Estimate	\$0.3	\$10.9	\$7.8	\$6.7	\$9.2	\$8.1	\$9.7	\$9.7	\$8.1	\$10.1	\$14.2	\$14.2	\$25.7
	Difference	\$8.3	(\$2.4)	\$1.3	\$1.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$8.4
	% Difference	2912.0%	-22.4%	16.9%	17.7%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.6%
Other ²	Actual	\$45.3	\$39.7	\$88.4	\$40.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$213.5
	Estimate	\$52.8	\$38.9	\$78.5	\$36.7	\$33.3	\$95.4	\$49.4	\$35.3	\$42.4	\$76.6	\$28.5	\$383.6	\$206.9
	Difference	(\$7.5)	\$0.8	\$9.9	\$3.4	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$6.6
	% Difference	-14.1%	2.1%	12.6%	9.2%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.2%
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,172.1	\$1,059.8	\$1,607.8	\$1,158.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$4,998.2
	Estimate	\$1,160.6	\$1,079.3	\$1,473.0	\$1,193.2	\$1,046.6	\$1,375.0	\$1,498.0	\$797.4	\$1,115.9	\$2,106.5	\$1,179.9	\$1,935.9	\$4,906.1
	Difference	\$11.5	(\$19.5)	\$134.8	(\$34.7)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$92.1
	% Difference	1.0%	-1.8%	9.2%	-2.9%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.9%

Comparison of Monthly Revenues to Estimates Based on the Budget Plan⁴														
		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,172.1	\$1,059.8	\$1,607.8	\$1,158.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$4,998.2
	Adj. Estimate	\$1,167.2	\$1,090.5	\$1,496.5	\$1,209.5	\$1,059.1	\$1,401.2	\$1,511.2	\$811.5	\$1,134.7	\$2,131.1	\$1,192.7	\$1,957.1	\$4,963.7
	Difference	\$4.9	(\$30.7)	\$111.3	(\$51.0)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$34.5
	% Difference	0.4%	-2.8%	7.4%	-4.2%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.7%

FY 2019 Monthly Revenue Year-Over-Year Comparison
For the month ending
October 31, 2018

All amounts in millions of dollars

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	FY 2018	\$654.3	\$629.4	\$636.7	\$635.9	\$617.5	\$615.0	\$742.7	\$579.4	\$573.2	\$668.6	\$629.9	\$679.9	\$2,556.3
	FY 2019	\$679.6	\$661.2	\$657.9	\$675.4	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$2,674.0
	Change	\$25.2	\$31.8	\$21.1	\$39.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$117.7
	% Change	3.9%	5.0%	3.3%	6.2%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.6%
Individual AGI	FY 2018	\$427.9	\$363.0	\$551.7	\$472.5	\$363.9	\$462.0	\$808.7	\$143.2	\$352.8	\$1,017.9	\$371.8	\$480.6	\$1,815.1
	FY 2019	\$440.7	\$358.5	\$628.6	\$401.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$1,829.6
	Change	\$12.7	(\$4.5)	\$76.9	(\$70.7)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$14.5
	% Change	3.0%	-1.2%	13.9%	-15.0%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	FY 2018	\$18.0	(\$26.5)	\$131.7	(\$10.5)	(\$33.8)	\$120.3	(\$21.1)	(\$7.0)	\$39.3	\$220.5	(\$16.1)	\$245.6	\$112.7
	FY 2019	(\$3.5)	(\$18.8)	\$204.0	\$12.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$193.8
	Change	(\$21.5)	\$7.7	\$72.2	\$22.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$81.0
	% Change	-119.2%	29.2%	54.8%	214.6%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	71.9%
Riverboat Wagering	FY 2018	\$0.9	\$0.7	\$8.7	\$18.7	\$24.4	\$24.7	\$23.2	\$32.1	\$29.0	\$36.9	\$45.0	\$73.1	\$29.0
	FY 2019	\$1.4	\$10.7	\$20.0	\$21.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$53.4
	Change	\$0.6	\$10.0	\$11.2	\$2.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$24.3
	% Change	67.7%	1452.8%	128.1%	13.4%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	83.9%
Racino Wagering	FY 2018	\$0.3	\$11.5	\$8.2	\$7.1	\$9.7	\$8.5	\$2.9	\$17.7	\$8.5	\$10.6	\$4.1	\$25.9	\$27.1
	FY 2019	\$8.6	\$8.5	\$9.1	\$7.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$34.0
	Change	\$8.3	(\$3.0)	\$0.9	\$0.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$7.0
	% Change	2759.0%	-26.4%	10.9%	11.6%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25.7%
Cigarette	FY 2018	\$20.3	\$23.3	\$22.1	\$21.9	\$17.6	\$19.8	\$20.5	\$16.7	\$16.7	\$21.1	\$19.3	\$21.3	\$87.6
	FY 2019	\$20.7	\$22.1	\$19.9	\$20.6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$83.3
	Change	\$0.4	(\$1.3)	(\$2.2)	(\$1.3)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$4.3)
	% Change	2.1%	-5.5%	-9.8%	-5.8%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-4.9%
Insurance	FY 2018	\$5.5	\$6.8	\$45.3	\$0.5	\$4.8	\$45.7	\$8.3	\$14.5	\$8.0	\$46.9	(\$1.7)	\$47.0	\$58.1
	FY 2019	\$0.3	\$1.7	\$49.4	\$0.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$51.6
	Change	(\$5.2)	(\$5.1)	\$4.1	(\$0.2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$6.4)
	% Change	-94.5%	-75.6%	9.0%	-42.8%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-11.1%
Inheritance	FY 2018	(\$0.0)	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.1	(\$0.0)	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.1	\$0.1	\$0.1
	FY 2019	(\$0.0)	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$0.0)
	Change	(\$0.0)	(\$0.0)	(\$0.0)	(\$0.0)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$0.1)
	% Change	-355.6%	-87.8%	-45.5%	-89.7%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-151.7%
Alcoholic Beverages	FY 2018	\$2.0	\$1.3	\$1.9	\$1.5	\$1.2	\$2.3	\$1.2	\$1.7	\$1.2	\$1.7	\$1.4	\$1.9	\$6.7
	FY 2019	\$1.7	\$1.6	\$1.2	\$2.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$6.8
	Change	(\$0.3)	\$0.2	(\$0.7)	\$0.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$0.1
	% Change	-13.0%	16.5%	-36.6%	56.6%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.8%
Riverboat Admissions	FY 2018	\$2.3	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.9	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$5.2
	FY 2019	\$2.4	-	\$2.5	-	\$0.0	\$0.0	-	\$0.0	\$0.0	-	\$0.0	-	\$4.9
	Change	\$0.1	\$0.0	\$2.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$2.6
	% Change	5.4%	-	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-6.3%
Interest	FY 2018	\$9.5	\$2.1	\$1.8	\$3.5	\$4.4	\$3.0	\$2.8	\$8.3	\$3.0	\$5.1	\$5.2	\$8.5	\$16.9
	FY 2019	\$11.5	\$7.4	\$6.6	\$8.6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$34.1
	Change	\$2.0	\$5.3	\$4.8	\$5.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$17.3
	% Change	21.3%	252.1%	261.8%	149.1%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	102.4%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	FY 2018	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$266.1	\$0.0
	FY 2019	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	-	\$0.0
	Change	N/A	N/A	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	N/A
	% Change	N/A	N/A	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	N/A
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	FY 2018	\$11.6	\$9.1	\$8.5	\$10.8	\$5.3	\$25.7	\$13.6	\$5.0	\$5.6	\$7.0	\$6.3	\$66.8	\$40.0
	FY 2019	\$8.7	\$7.0	\$8.8	\$8.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$32.8
	Change	(\$2.9)	(\$2.1)	\$0.3	(\$2.6)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$7.2)
	% Change	-24.7%	-22.6%	3.3%	-23.8%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-18.0%
Total General Fund	FY 2018	\$1,152.5	\$1,020.8	\$1,416.7	\$1,164.7	\$1,015.0	\$1,327.3	\$1,605.0	\$811.6	\$1,037.2	\$2,038.6	\$1,065.2	\$1,916.7	\$4,754.7
	FY 2019	\$1,172.1	\$1,059.8	\$1,607.8	\$1,158.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$4,998.2
	Change	\$19.6	\$39.0	\$191.1	(\$6.2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	\$243.5
	% Change	1.7%	3.8%	13.5%	-0.5%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.1%

FY 2019 Report of Quarterly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
October 31, 2018

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 18, 2017 State Revenue Forecast

		FY 2019:Q1	FY 2019:Q2	FY 2019:Q3	FY 2019:Q4	Y-T-D	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Y-T-D	
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$1,998.6	\$675.4	-	-	\$2,674.0	FY 2018	\$1,920.4	\$635.9	-	-	\$2,556.3
	Estimate	\$1,976.8	\$660.3	-	-	\$2,637.0	FY 2019	\$1,998.6	\$675.4	-	-	\$2,674.0
	Difference	\$21.8	\$15.2			\$36.9	Change	\$78.1	\$39.5			\$117.7
	% Difference	1.1%	2.3%			1.4%	% Change	4.1%	6.2%			4.6%
Individual AGI	Actual	\$1,427.7	\$401.9	-	-	\$1,829.6	FY 2018	\$1,342.6	\$472.5	-	-	\$1,815.1
	Estimate	\$1,363.7	\$467.5	-	-	\$1,831.2	FY 2019	\$1,427.7	\$401.9	-	-	\$1,829.6
	Difference	\$64.0	(\$65.7)			(\$1.6)	Change	\$85.1	(\$70.7)			\$14.5
	% Difference	4.7%	-14.0%			-0.1%	% Change	6.3%	-15.0%			0.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	\$181.7	\$12.0	-	-	\$193.8	FY 2018	\$123.2	-\$10.5	-	-	\$112.7
	Estimate	\$174.5	\$6.1	-	-	\$180.6	FY 2019	\$181.7	\$12.0	-	-	\$193.8
	Difference	\$7.2	\$5.9			\$13.2	Change	\$58.5	\$22.5			\$81.0
	% Difference	4.1%	97.7%			7.3%	% Change	47.4%	214.6%	-	-	71.9%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$32.1	\$21.2	-	-	\$53.4	FY 2018	\$10.3	\$18.7	-	-	\$29.0
	Estimate	\$8.8	\$15.9	-	-	\$24.7	FY 2019	\$32.1	\$21.2	-	-	\$53.4
	Difference	\$23.4	\$5.3			\$28.7	Change	\$21.8	\$2.5			\$24.3
	% Difference	266.9%	33.4%			116.3%	% Change	212.0%	13.4%			83.9%
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$26.1	\$7.9	-	-	\$34.0	FY 2018	\$20.0	\$7.1	-	-	\$27.1
	Estimate	\$19.0	\$6.7	-	-	\$25.7	FY 2019	\$26.1	\$7.9	-	-	\$34.0
	Difference	\$7.2	\$1.2			\$8.4	Change	\$6.1	\$0.8			\$7.0
	% Difference	37.8%	17.7%			32.6%	% Change	30.7%	11.6%			25.7%
Other ²	Actual	\$173.4	\$40.1	-	-	\$213.5	FY 2018	\$173.4	\$41.0	-	-	\$214.5
	Estimate	\$170.2	\$36.7	-	-	\$206.9	FY 2019	\$173.4	\$40.1	-	-	\$213.5
	Difference	\$3.2	\$3.4			\$6.6	Change	\$0.0	(\$1.0)			(\$1.0)
	% Difference	1.9%	9.2%			3.2%	% Change	0.0%	-2.4%			-0.5%
Total General Fund	Actual	\$3,839.7	\$1,158.5	-	-	\$4,998.2	FY 2018	\$3,590.0	\$1,164.7	-	-	\$4,754.7
	Estimate	\$3,712.9	\$1,193.2	-	-	\$4,906.1	FY 2019	\$3,839.7	\$1,158.5	-	-	\$4,998.2
	Difference	\$126.8	(\$34.7)			\$92.1	Change	\$249.7	(\$6.2)			\$243.5
	% Difference	3.4%	-2.9%			1.9%	% Change	7.0%	-0.5%			5.1%

FY 2019 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
Notes to the Report
For the month ending
October 31, 2018

All amounts in millions of dollars

1. HEA 1001-2016 changed the allocation of sales tax revenue. Sales tax net of Gasoline Use Tax is allocated to the General Fund at 99.838%, Industrial Rail at 0.031%, and Commuter Rail at 0.131%. Gasoline use tax is allocated to the General Fund at 64.285%, the Motor Vehicle Highway Fund at 14.286% and the Local Road and Bridge Matching Grant Fund at 21.429%.

Year-to-date Sales and Use Tax comprises the following.

Sales Tax - General Fund	\$ 2,674.0
Sales Tax - Motor Vehicle Highway Account	\$ 24.5
Sales Tax - Industrial Rail	\$ 0.8
Sales Tax - Commuter Rail	\$ 3.4
Sales Tax - Local Road and Bridge Matching	<u>\$ 36.7</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,739.4</u>

2. Year-to-date revenues of motor vehicle excise taxes and commercial vehicle excise taxes under HEA 1001-2008 totaled \$0.0M. Due to the difficulty of determining the timing of these revenues, they are deposited in a separate fund and will be reported as revenue in June 2019.
3. HEA 1545-2013 authorized the collection of an income tax check-off to be used in funding public education for kindergarten through grade 12. The k-12 check-off became effective for the tax year beginning January 1, 2015. Year-to-date collections for the k-12 check-off total \$2,760.18 and are included in Miscellaneous Revenue.
4. The monthly revenue estimates for the budget plan are based on the April 12, 2017 revenue forecast adjusted for the impact of legislative actions taken by the General Assembly in 2017.